Office of The Deputy Director Higher Education, District Shimla, Shimla-1 Website: ddheshimla.com | Tel (Fax) 01772804710 | ddheshimla@rediffmail.com

1.0. (2.0.1) 0.1. (2.0.1) 0.1. (2.0.1)

No. Shiksha-Shimla -5-8 (Disaster Management)-2018-19-34627-34693Dated: 27-03-2018

To,

The All Principals/Headmasters,

GSSS/GHS /Pvt. Schools(Shimla Urban & Shimla Rural) - as per List attached

District Shimla

Sub: 04th April, 1905 Kangra Earthquake Anniversary: Shakeout Drill in Himachal

Pradesh

Memo,

In reference to the Email received from District Disaster Management Authority DC office Shimla on dated 27-03-2018 at 12:29:16, on the subject cited as above.

In this connection, I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that like every year this time also District Disaster Management Authority (DDMA) is planning to commemorate the devastating earthquake of 04th April 1905 which occurred in the Kangra valley and the Kangra region of Himachal Pradesh. The earthquake measured 7.8 on Richter scale and killed more than 20,000 people. Apart from human lives most of the buildings in towns of Kangra, McLeod Ganj and Dharamshala were also destroyed. To minimize such devastation in future it's crucial to be prepared. In this context DDMA Shimla is organizing a programme for school teachers. The activities of the event are mentioned below: -

Sr. No.	Activities
1	Drop Cover Hold.
2	Search & Rescue Techniques
3	Fire Safety Methods
4	Evacuation Drill

Keeping in view the significance of the programme, you are hereby directed to nominate one teacher of your school, who would be expected to play a major role in the management of pre- and post-disaster management situations, for orientation cum sensitization programme on 02nd April, 2018 at Bachat Bhawan, D.C Office Shimla 10:00 am sharp. (List of schools attached). The name of nominated teacher should reach in the office of undersigned on or before 28-03-2018, positively.

Deputy Director of Higher Education, District Shimla, US Club Shimla-1

Endorsement No. Even, dated: Shimla, the, _____

Copy to the following for information & necessary action: -

- 1. Dr. Amit Kashyap, DC-cum-Chairman DDMA Shimla, District Shimla -171001.
- 2. The Director of Higher Education, HP. Shimla -1.

Sd/-